

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



### SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 103rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON OCTOBER 16, 2018, 9:00 AM, TUESDAY, AT THE CONFERENCE ROOM OF THE CITY MAYOR'S OFFICE

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon, Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon, Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon, Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon, Gil G. Pagulayan	Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod	Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Privilege Leave)

## **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 240-2018**

# RESOLUTION EXPRESSING SINCERE COMMENDATION TO HONORABLE RAMON PAUL HERNANDO FOR HAVING BEEN APPOINTED AS ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE PHILIPPINES

Sponsors: Hon. Jude T. Bayona

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay

Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Raymund P. Guzman

Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

WHEREAS, President Rodrigo Roa Duterte appointed Justice Ramon Paul Hernando as the new Supreme Court Associate Justice, on October 10, 2018;

WHEREAS, Justice Ramon Paul Hernando has been an Associate Justice of the Court of Appeals since February 16, 2010, where he was distinguished for his speedy disposition of cases;

WHEREAS, prior to the Court of Appeals, Justice Ramon Paul Hernando served as Presiding Judge of the Regional Trial Court in San Pablo, Laguna and Presiding Judge at the Quezon City's Regional Trial Court Branch 93 and also served as state prosecutor with the Department of Justice for five (5) years;

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, Justice Ramon Paul Hernando hails from Tuguegarao City and finished his secondary education at Saint Louis College of Tuguegarao, now University of Saint Louis Tuguegarao in 1982;

WHEREAS, the appointment of Supreme Court Associate Justice Ramon Paul Hernando brought pride, respect and honor to the people of Tuguegarao.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, that the people of Tuguegarao commend Honorable Ramon Paul Hernando for his appointment as Associate Justice of the Supreme Court.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the Office of the Supreme Court Justice Ramon Paul Hernando.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 240-2018 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

SOFIA V. CEPEDA

Assistant Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON, BIENVENDO O DE GUZMAN II

City Viec Mayor Presiding Officer Date: 1023/8

CONFORME

HON. ATTY. JEFFERS ON P. SORIANO

Date:

cel